

**GR-383/2021**

20

08.02.2024

Today is the date fixed for evidence.

Out of 13 accused persons, 9 accused persons are present by filing hazira and remaining accused persons are represented by their Ld. Advocate u/s 317 Cr.P.C.

Witness did not turn up.

I perused the record and order sheet, it appears to me that out of total six charge sheeted witnesses, CSW 2, 3, 4 are already expunged due to their whereabouts not known and they could not be traced out. CSW 1, defacto complainant did not turn up despite receiving summons. Accordingly WWA against him which is still pending.

CSW 5 Subhash Ch. Roy who is R.O in this case. Now remains only CSW 6 ASI Ajoy Basfore (I.O) .

Ld. APP and Defence Counsel also submitted before the court that Mr. Ajoy Basfore is presently posted at Dinhata P.S which is 100 meter away from the court premises.

I perused the order sheet, it appears to me that already summons were issued to Mr. Ajoy Basfore for two times. Despite of that, he did not turn up. Accordingly hereby strictly ordered that Mr. Ajoy Basfore is hereby appear before this court positively to depose in this case. His presence is necessary due to non availability of other witnesses.

Let a fresh summon be issued to Mr. Ajoy Basfore.

Mr. Ajoy Basfore is hereby directed to appear before the court on the date fixed along with relevant documents as because he is the I.O.

BC-II to do needful.

Fix 07.03.2024 for evidence.

Reissue WWA to CSW 1.

Issue fresh summon to CSW 6 ASI Ajoy Basfore.

Let a copy of this order be sent to concerned P.S, Dinhata.

D/C by me:

JM-II, Dinhata  
Sourav Subba  
JO Code WB01041

JM-II, Dinhata  
Sourav Subba  
JO Code WB01041